Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1357 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/16/09	
2	87th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2009		SENATE BILL 644
4			
5	By: Senator Faris		
6	By: Representative Maloch		
7			
8			
9	For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION TO THE ARKANSAS		
11	AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT — LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY		
12	FOR CAMP COUCHDALE FOR FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS AND		
13	BUILDING CO	NSTRUCTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE	S.
14			
15		C1-4:41 o	
16	AN AGE TO	Subtitle	
17		OR THE ARKANSAS AGRICULTURE	
18		NT - LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY CAMP	
19 20		E GENERAL IMPROVEMENT	
20 21	APPROPRIA	ATION.	
21			
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENER	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAI	NSAS•
24	DE II ENGILO DI INE CENER	and nooned of the office of man	
25	SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIO	ON - FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS AND CO	NSTRUCTION -
26		nere is hereby appropriated, to the	
27		Livestock and Poultry, to be payal	
28	General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, the		
29	following:		
30	(A) For Camp Couchdale	for improvements to facilities, n	maintenance, sewer
31	system connection, facility renovation, roof replacement, equipment including		
32	but not limited to Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Units, road re-		
33	surfacing and construction of buildings which are used to support statewide		
34	Future Farmers of America	activities, the sum of	\$500,000.
35			

SB644

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 2009 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.

34

35

36

1	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
2	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
3	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2009.
4	
5	/s/ Faris
6	
7	APPROVED: 4/9/2009
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29 30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	
J 0	